RESOLUTION NO. 27-2023 EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP, AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A STATEWIDE LOCAL SHARE ACCOUNT (LSA) PROGRAM GRANT THROUGH THE COMMONWEALTH FINANCING AUTHORITY (CFA) AND DESIGNATING CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AND THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER, AS THE OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP AND CFA.

ADOPTED: November 8, 2023

BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Whiteland Township Supervisors of Chester County hereby request a Statewide Local Share Account (LSA) Grant in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority (CFA) to be used for the Police Department Modernization Initiative Project (Project);

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors do hereby designate Steve Brown, Township Manager, and Scott Lambert, Chairman, as the officials to execute all documents and agreements between the Township and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

I, <u>Steve Brown</u>, duly qualified Township Manager of East Whiteland Township, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the East Whiteland Township Supervisors at a regular meeting held on November 8, 2023 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Board of Supervisors Minutes and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of East Whiteland Township, this 8th day of November 2023.

ATTEST:

Steve Brown, Township Manager

EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By:

Scott Lambert, Chairperson of East Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION #28-2023 EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF RESTAURANT LIQUOR LICENSE NO. R-12656 INTO EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP FOR USE BY THE GIANT COMPANY, LLC

WHEREAS, Act 141 of 2000 ("the Act") authorizes the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board ("PLCB") to approve, in certain instances, the transfer of restaurant liquor licenses across municipal boundaries within the same county regardless of the quota limitations provided for in Section 461 of the Liquor Code if sales of liquor and malt or brewed beverages are legal in the municipality receiving the license; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires the applicant obtain from the receiving municipality a resolution or ordinance approving the inter-municipal transfer of the liquor license prior to the applicant's submission of an application to the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board; and

WHEREAS, the Liquor Code stipulates that, prior to adoption of a resolution by the receiving municipality, at least one public hearing be held for the purpose of permitting individuals residing within the municipality to make comments and recommendations regarding the applicant's intent to transfer a liquor license into the receiving municipality; and

WHEREAS, an application for transfer filed under the Act must contain a copy of the resolution adopted by the municipality approving the transfer of a liquor license into the municipality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that The Giant Company, LLC (hereinafter, "Applicant") has requested the approval of the East Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors for the proposed transfer of Pennsylvania Restaurant Liquor License No. R-12656 from I Sees It, Inc., d/b/a Appeteazers, 2348 E Lincoln Highway, Coatsville, Caln Township, PA 19320 to a Giant store located at 225 Lancaster Avenue, East Whiteland Township, PA 19320 with the understanding that said transfer must be approved at a later date by the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the East Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors has held a Public Hearing pursuant to duly advertised Public Notice in accordance with the requirements of Section 102 of the Liquor Code to receive comments on the proposed liquor license transfer by the Applicant impacting the above stated location; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the East Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors approves, by adoption of this Resolution, the proposed Inter-Municipal liquor license transfer of Pennsylvania Restaurant Liquor License No. R-12656 into East Whiteland Township by the Applicant; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that transfers, designations and assignments of liquor licenses hereunder are subject to approval by the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board.

PURSUANT TO THE ABOVE, BE IT RESOLVED that the request for an intermunicipal transfer of restaurant liquor license No. R-12656 to the Applicant to be used at the premises located at 225 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355 is hereby APPROVED.

RESOLVED AND APPROVED this 8TH day of November, 2023.

ATTEST:

By: Steven Brown, Township Manager

EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By:

Scott Lambert, Chairperson of East Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors